

ADVANCE
series

MySafe USB 3.0 Secret 2.5" External Case



User's guide ● Gebrauchsanleitung ● Uživatelská
příručka ● Instrukcje obsługi ● Uživatel'ská příručka
● Vartotojo vadovas

Recommended products

i-tec USB 3.0 Metal HUB 3 Port with Gigabit Ethernet Adapter P/N: U3GLAN3HUB



- 3x USB 3.0 port
- 1x Ethernet 10/100/1000 Mbps LAN RJ-45 port
- LED indication for charging status and Ethernet connection
- Interface USB 3.0, backward compatible with USB 2.0
- Plug & Play

i-tec USB 3.0 Metal Charging HUB 10 Port P/N: U3HUBMETAL10

i-tec USB 3.0 Metal Charging HUB 7 Port P/N: U3HUBMETAL7

i-tec USB 3.0 Metal Charging HUB 4 Port P/N: U3HUBMETAL4

- 10x/7x/4x USB 3.0 port
- Compatible with USB 2.0/1.1
- USB charging detection mechanism for mobile devices for all 10/7/4 ports
- Plug & Play
- Power adapter



i-tec USB 2.0 Metal Mini Audio Adapter P/N: U3AMETAL

- 1x 3.5 mm audio output for earphones / loudspeakers – 2-channel output 44.1/48 kHz at 16 bit (STEREO)
- 1x 3.5 mm input for a microphone (MONO)
- Interface USB 2.0
- Plug & Play

i-tec MySafe USB 3.0 Secret 2.5" External Case

ENGLISH	03-05
DEUTSCH	06-08
ČESKY	09-11
POLSKI	12-14
SLOVENSKY	15-17
LIETUVOS	18-20
Declaration of Conformity	21
WEEE	22

EN

Read carefully the user manual before assembly - installation - commissioning. Protect yourself and avoid damaging your equipment.

DE

Lesen Sie unbedingt die Gebrauchsanweisung vor Aufstellung – Installation – Inbetriebnahme. Dadurch schützen Sie sich und vermeiden Schäden an Ihrem Gerät.

CZ

Pečlivě si přečtěte uživatelskou příručku před montáží – instalací – uvedením do provozu. Ochráníte tím sebe a vyvarujete se poškození Vašeho zařízení.

PL

Przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję przed montażem / podłączeniem / użytkowaniem, aby ustrzec się przed obrażeniami a urządzenie przed uszkodzeniem.

SK

Každopádne si prečítajte uživatelskú príručku pred zložením - inštaláciou - uvedením do prevádzky. Ochránite sa tým a vyvarujete sa škodám na Vašom prístroji.

LT

Prieš montavimą-instaliavimą-eksplotavimą išsamiai perskaitykite vartotojo vadovą. Tuo apsaugosite save ir išvengsite Jūsų įrenginio pažeidimo.

SPECIFICATION

- External encryption USB 3.0 case for 2.5" SATA I / II / III hard discs
- Encryption AES256
- Transmission interface 1x USB 3.0, backward compatible with USB 2.0
- Compatible with 2.5" SATA HDD (with a height up to 9.5 mm)
- Support for the following transfer speeds: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Plug & Play support
- Active LED diodes indicate the case status
- Power supply 5 V, 900 mA
- Weight 91 g
- Dimensions 18 x 78 x 120 mm

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x and higher – automatic installation of drivers from the system.
- A free USB port (for maximum use of the HDD speed we recommend a USB 3.0 port).

HARDWARE INSTALLATION OF SATA HDD

Follow the following instructions:

- 1) Remove the back cover.
- 2) Insert the HDD.
- 3) Insert the back cover.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PUSHBUTTONS AND LED

- Buttons 0-9: used for password entering
- Button * (cancel): use this button when incorrect password is entered
- Button # (enter): use this button to confirm the entered password
- Red LED: ON when the disc is locked. When entering an incorrect code, it will blink twice.
- Green LED: ON when connected to the computer. Flashing during data transfer.
- Orange LED: ON when setting or changing the code.
- Blue LED: ON when the disc is unlocked. During unlocking and setting it will blink once during each pressing of a digit.

INITIAL SETTINGS OF THE ENCRYPTION CASE

Caution: During activation of the case, all data on the HDD will be lost. Therefore, we recommend to use a brand new HDD or to copy the data to another storage.

- 1) After the installation of HDD, press and hold digits 1 and 3 and at the same time connect the case to the computer using the USB cable. After 5 seconds, the red and the green LED will remain ON. You can release the digits.
- 2) Press and hold the "*" button for 5 seconds. After 5 seconds, the red, the green, and the orange LED will remain ON. You can release the button.
- 3) On the number pad enter Your code (minimum 4 digits, maximum is not limited) and press "#". The blue and the orange LED will shortly blink. The red and the green LED will remain ON.
- 4) Enter Your code again a press "#". When the entered code is correct, the green and the blue LED will remain ON.
- 5) Now you need to format the HDD – see the following instructions.

FORMATTING OF THE NEW HDD

- 1) Using the right button click on "This Computer".
- 2) Select "Administration"
- 3) Click on "DiscAdministration".
- 4) Select the HDD showing "Unallocated" or "Uninitialized" and the indicated capacity of the inserted disc (a slightly lower capacity is displayed).
- 5) If the disc is not initialized, use the right button to click in the left field and select "Disc Initialization".
- 6) Use the right button and click on the disc area and choose "New Single Volume", then click on "Next".
- 7) Keep the volume size on the maximum and then click on "Next".
- 8) Select "Add the volume letter" and click on "Next".
- 9) Select "Format the volume with the following settings" (keep the default settings). Click on "Next" and "Finish".
- 10) The HDD will be formatted. The formatting time depends on the HDD size, after that the HDD will be visible in the system.

USING THE ENCRYPTION CASE

- 1) Connect the case to the computer using the USB cable.
- 2) Enter Your code and press "#".
- 3) After 10 minutes of no activity the case will be locked.

CHANGING THE ENCRYPTION CASE PASSWORD

- 1) Disconnect the case.
- 2) Press and hold button "*" and at the same time connect the case to the computer using the USB cable. After 5 seconds, the red, the green, and the orange LED will remain ON. You can release the button.

- 3) Enter the old code and press "#". The red and the green LED will remain ON.
- 4) Enter the new code and press "#". The blue LED will blink 3 times and then go OFF. The red and the green LED will remain ON.
- 5) Enter the new code again and press "#". The blue LED will blink 3 times and then remain ON.
- 6) When changing the code the data will be preserved and it is not necessary to format the HDD.

INCLUDED IN THE PACKAGING

- External case for a 2.5" HDD
- USB 3.0 cable (50 cm)
- User manual

FAQ

Question: The case is not detected in the OS.

Answer: Connect the device to another USB port.

Question: HDD is not visible in the system.

Answer: Make sure the HDD is formatted.

Question: After connecting to the Express Card the case is not sufficiently energized (HDD not rotating, not detected in the OS).

Answer: Connect an additional power supply for the Express Card.

Question: Can I access the data if I forget the code.

Answer: No.

Question: Can I keep using the HDD if I forget the code.

Answer: Yes, but the data will be lost. In this case you need to make the settings of the case again.

Question: How can I access the data if the case is damaged but the HDD remains functional.

Answer: It is necessary to replace the case for a new one of the same type from the same manufacturer. The code will remain preserved.

Question: Can use the HDD after removing it in a normal case as well.

Answer: Yes, but the data will be lost. After mounting to a normal case, the HDD is unreadable and needs to be formatted first.

SPEZIFIKATION

- Externes USB 3.0 Gehäuse mit Verschlüsselung für 2.5" SATA I / II / III Festplatten
- Verschlüsselung AES256
- Übertragungsschnittstelle 1x USB 3.0, mit USB 2.0 rückwärts kompatibel
- Kompatibel mit 2.5" SATA HDD (mit der Höhe bis zu 9.5 mm)
- Unterstützung von Übertragungsgeschwindigkeiten: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Unterstützung von Funktion Plug & Play
- Aktive LED Kontrollleuchten, die den Stand des Gehäuses anzeigen
- Versorgung 5 V, 900 mA
- Gewicht 91 g
- Maße 18 x 78 x 120 mm

SYSTEMANFORDERUNGEN

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x und höher – automatische Treiberinstallation vom System
- Freier USB Port (um die Geschwindigkeit von HDD maximal auszunutzen, empfehlen wir einen USB 3.0 Port).

HARDWAREINSTALLATION VON SATA HDD

Gehen Sie nach folgenden Anweisungen vor:

- 1) Schieben Sie den Deckel hinaus.
- 2) Legen Sie die HDD ein.
- 3) Schieben Sie den Hinterdeckel ein.

BESCHREIBUNG VON TASTEN UND LED

- Tasten 0-9: dienen zur Passwordeingabe.
- Taste * (Cancel): wird bei Eingabe einer falschen Nummer verwendet.
- Taste # (Enter): wird zur Eingabebestätigung verwendet.
- Rote LED: leuchtet, wenn die Festplatte zugesperrt ist. Falls das Passwort falsch eingegeben wird, blinkt sie zweimal.
- Grüne LED: leuchtet nach Anschluss an Computer. Sie blinkt bei Datenübertragung.
- Orange LED: leuchtet bei Passwordeinstellung oder –Änderung.
- Blaue LED: leuchtet, wenn die Festplatte aufgesperrt ist. Sie blinkt bei Aufsperrern oder Einstellung, wenn einzelne Nummerntasten gedrückt werden.

ERSTE EINSTELLUNG VON GEHÄUSE MIT VERSCHLÜSSELUNG

Hinweis: Bei Aktivierung des Gehäuses kommt es zum Verlust von Daten auf HDD. Deswegen empfehlen wir, eine ganz neue HDD zu verwenden oder die Daten an einen anderen Speicherplatz zu kopieren.

- 1) Nach Montage von HDD drücken und halten Sie die Nummerntaste 1 und 3 und gleichzeitig schließen Sie das Gehäuse mit Hilfe von USB Kabel an Computer an. Nach 5 Sekunden bleiben rote und grüne LED leuchten. Die Nummerntasten können freigelassen werden.
- 2) Drücken und halten Sie die Taste „*“ 5 Sekunden lang. Nach 5 Sekunden bleiben rote, grüne und orange LED leuchten. Die Taste kann freigelassen werden.
- 3) Auf der Nummernscheibe geben Sie das von Ihnen gewählte Passwort (mindestens 4 Nummern, das Maximum ist nicht begrenzt) ein und drücken Sie „#“. Blaue LED blinkt und erlöschen sowohl blaue als auch orange LED.
- 4) Geben Sie wieder das von Ihnen gewählte Passwort ein und drücken Sie „#“. Wenn das Passwort richtig ist, bleiben grüne und blaue LED leuchten.
- 5) Jetzt ist es nötig, die HDD zu formatieren, sieh. den folgenden Absatz.

FORMATIEREN VON NEUER HDD

- 1) Klicken Sie mit rechter Maustaste auf „Mein Computer“.
- 2) Wählen Sie „Bearbeiten“.
- 3) Klicken Sie auf „Festplattenverwaltung“.
- 4) Wählen Sie die HDD, bei der „Unzugeordnet“ ggf. „Uninitialisiert“ und die jeweilige Kapazität der eingelegten Festplatte (es wird um ein paar Reihen weniger angezeigt) angegeben wird.
- 5) Wenn die Festplatte nicht initialisiert ist, klicken Sie mit rechter Maustaste im linken Feld und wählen Sie „Festplatte initialisieren“.
- 6) Klicken Sie mit rechter Maustaste auf den Bereich der Festplatte und wählen Sie „Neuer einfacher Datenträger“, klicken Sie auf „Weiter“.
- 7) Die Größe des Datenträgers lassen Sie auf Maximum und klicken Sie auf „Weiter“.
- 8) Wählen Sie „Buchstabe der Einheit zuordnen“ und klicken Sie auf „Weiter“.
- 9) Wählen Sie „Datenträger mit folgender Einstellung (lassen Sie es auf Werkseinstellung) formatieren“. Klicken Sie auf „Weiter“ und „Beenden“.
- 10) Es wird die HDD formatiert. Die Formatierungszeit ist von der Größe der HDD abhängig, danach ist die HDD im System sichtbar.

VERWENDUNG VON GEHÄUSE MIT VERSCHLÜSSELUNG

- 1) Verbinden Sie das Gehäuse mit Hilfe von USB Kabel mit Computer.
- 2) Geben Sie das von Ihnen gewählte Passwort ein und drücken Sie „#“.
- 3) Wenn das Gehäuse 10 Minuten lang untätig ist, wird es gesperrt.

PASSWORTÄNDERUNG VON GEHÄUSE MIT VERSCHLÜSSELUNG

- 1) Schalten Sie das Gehäuse ab.
- 2) Drücken und halten Sie die Taste „*“ und gleichzeitig schließen Sie

das Gehäuse mit Hilfe von USB Kabel an Computer an. Nach 5 Sekunden bleiben rote, grüne und orange LED leuchten. Die Taste kann freigelassen werden.

3) Geben Sie das alte Passwort ein und drücken Sie „#“. Es bleiben rote und grüne LED leuchten.

4) Geben Sie das neue Passwort ein und drücken Sie „#“. Blaue LED blinkt 3x und erlischt. Es bleiben rote und grüne LED leuchten.

5) Geben Sie das neue Passwort nochmals ein und drücken Sie „#“. Blaue LED blinkt 3x und bleibt leuchten.

6) Bei Passwortänderung bleiben die Daten erhalten und die HDD muss nicht formatiert werden.

LIEFERUMFANG

- Externes Gehäuse für 2.5" HDD
- USB 3.0 Kabel (50 cm)
- Gebrauchsanweisung

FAQ

Frage: Gehäuse wird im Betriebssystem nicht angezeigt.

Antwort: Schließen Sie das Gerät an einen anderen USB Port an.

Frage: HDD ist im System nicht sichtbar.

Antwort: Gehen Sie sicher, dass die HDD formatiert ist.

Frage: Nach dem Anschluss an Express Karte wird das Gehäuse nicht genügend versorgt (wird nicht gedreht, im BS wird nicht angezeigt).

Antwort: Schließen Sie die Zusatzversorgung für Express Karte ein.

Frage: Habe ich Zugang zu Daten, wenn ich das Passwort vergesse.

Antwort: Nein.

Frage: Kann ich die HDD weiterhin benutzen, wenn ich das Passwort vergesse.

Antwort: Ja, aber es werden die Daten verloren. In diesem Fall ist es nötig, das Gehäuse wieder einzustellen.

Frage: Wie komme ich an Daten, wenn das Gehäuse beschädigt wird, aber die HDD funktioniert.

Antwort: Es ist nötig, das Gehäuse für ein neues vom gleichen Typ und gleichem Hersteller auszutauschen. Passwort bleibt erhalten.

Frage: Kann ich die herausgenommene HDD auch in einem gewöhnlichen Gehäuse verwenden.

Antwort: Ja, aber es kommt zum Datenverlust. Nach Montage in ein gewöhnliches Gehäuse ist die HDD unlesbar und es ist nötig, sie zuerst zu formatieren.

SPECIFIKACE

- Externí kryptovací USB 3.0 rámeček pro 2.5" SATA I / II / III pevné disky
- Šifrování AES256
- Přenosové rozhraní 1x USB 3.0, zpětně kompatibilní s USB 2.0
- Kompatibilní se 2.5" SATA HDD (s výškou až 9.5 mm)
- Podpora přenosových rychlostí: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Podpora funkce Plug & Play
- Aktivní LED diody indikující stav rámečku
- Napájení 5 V, 900 mA
- Hmotnost 91 g
- Rozměry 18 x 78 x 120 mm

SYSTÉMOVÉ POŽADAVKY

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x a vyšší – automatická instalace ovladačů ze systému
- Volný USB port (pro maximální využití rychlosti HDD doporučujeme USB 3.0 port).

HARDWAROVÁ INSTALACE SATA HDD

Postupujte dle následujících pokynů:

- 1) Vysuňte zadní kryt.
- 2) Vložte HDD.
- 3) Zasuňte zadní kryt zpět.

POPIS TLAČÍTEK A LED

- Tlačítka 0-9: slouží k zadávání hesla
- Tlačítko * (cancel): použijte při zadání špatného čísla
- Tlačítko # (enter): použijte pro potvrzení zadání
- Červená LED: Svítí, pokud je disk uzamčen. V případě, že je nesprávně zadán kód, dvakrát problikne.
- Zelená LED: Svítí po připojení k počítači. Bliká při přenosu dat.
- Oranžová LED: Svítí při nastavování nebo změně kódu.
- Modrá LED: Svítí, pokud je disk odemčen. Při odemykání a nastavování problikne při každém stisku čísla.

PRVOTNÍ NASTAVENÍ KRYPTOVACÍHO RÁMEČKU

Upozornění: Při aktivaci rámečku dojde ke ztrátě dat na HDD. Doporučujeme proto použít zcela nový HDD nebo si data zkopírovat na jiné úložiště.

- 1) Po montáži HDD, stiskněte a držte čísla 1 a 3 a současně připojte rámeček pomocí USB kabelu k počítači. Po 5 vteřinách zůstane svítit červená a zelená LED. Čísla můžete pustit.
- 2) Zmáčkněte a držte tlačítko „*“ po dobu 5 vteřin. Po 5 vteřinách zůstane svítit červená, zelená a oranžová LED. Tlačítko můžete pustit.
- 3) Na číselníku zadejte Vámi zvolený kód (minimálně 4 čísla, maximum není omezeno) a stiskněte „#“. Modrá LED problikne a zhasne jak modrá, tak oranžová LED. Zůstane svítit červená a zelená LED.
- 4) Zadejte znovu Vámi zvolený kód a stiskněte „#“. Při správně zadaném kódu zůstane svítit zelená a modrá LED.
- 5) Nyní je nutné HDD naformátovat, viz následující odstavec.

FORMÁTOVÁNÍ NOVÉHO HDD

- 1) Klikněte pravým tlačítkem na „Tento počítač“.
- 2) Zvolte „Spravovat“.
- 3) Klikněte na „Správa disků“.
- 4) Zvolte HDD, u kterého je uvedeno „Nepřiřazeno“ případně „Neinicializováno“ a udaná kapacita vloženého disku (zobrazeno bývá o několik řádů míň).
- 5) Pokud není disk inicializován, klikněte v levém poli pravým tlačítkem a zvolte „Inicializovat disk“.
- 6) Pravým tlačítkem klikněte na oblast disku a zvolte „Nový jednoduchý svazek“, klikněte na „Další“.
- 7) Velikost svazku ponechejte na maximu a klikněte na „Další“.
- 8) Zvolte „Přiřadit písmeno jednotky“ a klikněte na „Další“.
- 9) Zvolte „Naformátovat svazek s následujícím nastavením“ (ponechejte výchozí nastavení). Klikněte na „Další“ a „Dokončit“.
- 10) Proběhne naformátování HDD. Doba formátování je závislá na velikosti HDD, poté je HDD v systému viditelný.

POUŽITÍ KRYPTOVACÍHO RÁMEČKU

- 1) Propojte rámeček pomocí USB kabelu s počítačem.
- 2) Zadejte Vámi zvolený kód a stiskněte „#“.
- 3) Po 10 minutách nečinnosti dojde k uzamčení rámečku.

ZMĚNA HESLA KRYPTOVACÍHO RÁMEČKU

- 1) Odpojte rámeček.
- 2) Stiskněte a držte tlačítko „*“ a současně připojte rámeček pomocí USB kabelu k počítači. Po 5 vteřinách zůstane svítit červená, zelená a oranžová LED. Tlačítko můžete pustit.
- 3) Zadejte starý kód a stiskněte „#“. Zůstane svítit červená a zelená LED.

4) Zadejte nový kód a stiskněte „#“. Modrá LED 3x problikne a zhasne. Zůstane svítit červená a zelená LED.

5) Zadejte nový kód znovu a stiskněte „#“. Modrá LED 3x problikne a zůstane svítit.

6) Při změně kódu zůstávají data zachována a HDD není třeba formátovat.

OBSAH BALENÍ

- Externí rámeček pro 2.5" HDD
- USB 3.0 kabel (50 cm)
- Uživatelská příručka

FAQ

Otázka: Rámeček se nedetekuje v operačním systému.

Odpověď: Zapojte zařízení do jiného USB portu.

Otázka: HDD není v systému viditelný.

Odpověď: Ujistěte se, že je HDD naformátovaný.

Otázka: Po připojení k Express kartě není rámeček dostatečně napájen (neroztočí se, nedetekuje se v OS).

Odpověď: Zapojte přídavné napájení pro Express kartu.

Otázka: Mohu přistupovat k datům, pokud zapomenu kód.

Odpověď: Ne.

Otázka: Mohu dále používat HDD, pokud zapomenu kód.

Odpověď: Ano, ale dojde ke ztrátě dat. V tomto případě je nutné rámeček znovu nastavit.

Otázka: Jak se dostanu k datům, pokud se mi rámeček poškodí, ale HDD zůstane funkční.

Odpověď: Rámeček je nutné vyměnit za nový stejný typ od stejného výrobce. Kód zůstává zachován.

Otázka: Mohu HDD po vyjmutí použít také v běžném rámečku.

Odpověď: Ano, ale dojde ke ztrátě dat. Po přemontování do běžného rámečku je HDD nečitelný a je nutné jej nejdříve naformátovat.

SPECYFIKACJA

- Zewnętrzna obudowa USB 3.0 z funkcją kodowania na dyski 2.5" SATA I/II/III
- Szyfrowanie AES256
- Interfejs 1x USB 3.0, kompatybilność wsteczna z USB 2.0
- Kompatybilność z 2.5" SATA HDD (z wysokością do 9.5 mm)
- Prędkość transmisji: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Plug & Play
- Aktywna dioda LED wskazująca status
- Zasilacz 5 V, 900 mA
- Waga 91 g
- Wymiary 18 x 78 x 120 mm

WYMAGANIA SYSTEMOWE

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x i nowsze – automatyczna instalacja sterowników z systemu.
- Wolny port USB (dla uzyskania maksymalnej prędkości dysku zalecany port USB 3.0).

INSTALACJA SPRZĘTOWA DYSKU SATA

Postępuj wg następujących kroków:

- 1) Zdemontuj tylną pokrywę.
- 2) Umieść dysk.
- 3) Zamontuj pokrywę.

OPIS PRZYCISKÓW I DIOD LED

- Przyciski 0-9: użyj do wprowadzenia kodu
- Przycisk * (anuluj): użyj w przypadku wprowadzenia błędnego kodu
- Przycisk # (zatwierdź): użyj do potwierdzenia prawidłowego kodu
- Czerwona dioda LED: Świeci gdy dysk jest zablokowany. W przypadku wprowadzenia błędnego kodu zamiga dwukrotnie.
- Zielona dioda LED: Świeci po podłączeniu do komputera. Miga podczas transmisji danych.
- Pomarańczowa dioda LED: Świeci przy ustawianiu lub zmianie kodu.
- Niebieska dioda LED: Świeci gdy dysk jest odblokowany. Podczas odblokowywania i ustawiania miga pojedynczo przy wprowadzeniu każdej cyfry.

USTAWIENIA POCZĄTKOWE OBUDOWY

Uwaga: Podczas aktywacji obudowy wszystkie dane znajdujące się na dysku zostaną utracone. Zalecane jest skorzystanie z nowego dysku lub skopiowania danych na inny nośnik.

- 1) Po instalacji dysku, przyciśnij i przytrzymaj cyfry 1 i 3, w tym samym czasie podłącz obudowę do komputera przy użyciu kabla USB. Po 5 sekundach będą świecić się diody czerwona i zielona. Można zwolnić przytrzymywanie cyfr.
- 2) Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 5 sekund przycisk "***". Po 5 sekundach będą świecić się diody czerwona, zielona oraz pomarańczowa. Można zwolnić przytrzymywanie przycisku.
- 3) Wprowadź kod na klawiaturze numerycznej (minimum 4 cyfry, maksimum bez ograniczeń) następnie naciśnij przycisk "#". Diody niebieska i pomarańczowa zamigają krótko. Diody czerwona i zielona pozostaną włączone.
- 4) Wprowadź kod ponownie i naciśnij "#". Gdy wprowadzony zostanie prawidłowy kod diody zielona i niebieska pozostaną włączone.
- 5) Następny krok to formatowanie dysku – wskazówki poniżej.

FORMATOWANIE NOWEGO DYSKU

- 1) Kliknij prawym przyciskiem "Komputer".
- 2) Wybierz "Zarządzaj"
- 3) Kliknij na "Zarządzanie dyskami".
- 4) Wybierz dysk, który widoczny jest jako "Nieprzydzielony" lub "Niezainicjowany" i z pojemnością włożonego dysku (wyświetlona pojemność jest nieznacznie niższa).
- 5) Jeśli dysk jest niezainicjowany, kliknij prawym przyciskiem w lewym polu i wybierz "Inicjalizacja dysku".
- 6) Kliknij prawym przyciskiem na obszar dysku i wybierz "Nowa partycja", i kliknij "Dalej".
- 7) Ustaw maksymalny rozmiar partycji i kliknij "Dalej".
- 8) Wybierz "Przypisz literę dysku" i kliknij "Dalej".
- 9) Wybierz "Sformatuj dysk z następującymi ustawieniami" (bez zmiany ustawień). Kliknij "Dalej" i "Zakończ".
- 10) Dysk zostanie sformatowany. Czas formatowania zależy od wielkości dysku. Po zakończeniu procesu dysk będzie widoczny w systemie.

KORZYSTANIE Z OBUDOWY

- 1) Podłącz obudowę do komputera za pomocą kabla USB.
- 2) Wprowadź kod i naciśnij "#".
- 3) Po 10 minutach braku aktywności obudowa zostanie zablokowana.

ZMIANA HASŁA

- 1) Odłącz obudowę.
- 2) Przyciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk "***" w tym samym czasie podłącz obudowę do komputera przy użyciu kabla USB. Po 5 sekundach będą świecić się diody czerwona, zielona oraz pomarańczowa. Można zwolnić przytrzymywanie przycisku.

- 3) Wprowadź stary kod i naciśnij "#". Będą świecić się diody czerwona i zielona.
- 4) Wprowadź nowy kod i naciśnij "#". Niebieska dioda zamiga trzy razy i następnie wyłączy. Będą się świecić diody czerwona i zielona.
- 5) Wprowadź nowy kod ponownie i naciśnij "#". Niebieska dioda zamiga trzy razy i pozostanie włączona.
- 6) Przy zmianie kodu dane zostają zachowane i nie ma konieczności formatowania dysku.

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA

- Zewnętrzna obudowa na 2.5" HDD
- Kabel USB 3.0 (50 cm)
- Instrukcja

FAQ

Pytanie: Obudowa nie jest widoczna w systemie.

Odpowiedź: Podłącz urządzenie do innego portu USB.

Pytanie: Dysk nie jest widoczny w systemie.

Odpowiedź: Upewnij się, że dysk jest sformatowany.

Pytanie: Po podłączeniu do karty Express Card obudowa nie jest wystarczająco zasilana (HDD nie pracuje, nie jest widoczny w systemie).

Odpowiedź: Podłącz dodatkowe zasilanie do Express Card.

Pytanie: Czy mogę mieć dostęp do danych jeśli nie pamiętam kodu?

Odpowiedź: Nie.

Pytanie: Czy nadal mogę korzystać z dysku jeśli nie pamiętam kodu?

Odpowiedź: Tak, ale dane zostaną utracone. W tym przypadku ponownie należy ponownie wprowadzić ustawienia.

Pytanie: W jaki sposób mogę mieć dostęp do danych jeśli obudowa została uszkodzona natomiast dysk jest nadal sprawny?

Odpowiedź: Trzeba wymienić obudowę na taką samą, tego samego producenta. Kod zostanie zachowany.

Pytanie: Czy mogę korzystać z dysku po przełożeniu go do normalnej obudowy?

Odpowiedź: Tak, ale dane zostaną utracone. Po przełożeniu do normalnej obudowy dysku nie można odczytać i wymagane jest formatowanie.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIA

- Externý kryptovací USB 3.0 rámček pre 2.5" SATA I / II / III pevné disky
- Šifrovanie AES256
- Prenosové rozhranie 1x USB 3.0, spätne kompatibilné s USB 2.0
- Kompatibilné s 2.5" SATA HDD (s výškou až 9.5 mm)
- Podpora prenosových rýchlostí: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Podpora funkcie Plug & Play
- Aktívne LED diódy indikujúce stav rámčeku
- Napájanie 5 V, 900 mA
- Hmotnosť 91 g
- Rozmery 18 x 78 x 120 mm

SYSTÉMOVÉ POŽIADAVKY

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x a vyšší – automatická inštalácia ovládačov zo systému
- Voľný USB port (pre maximálne využitie rýchlostí HDD doporučujeme USB 3.0 port).

HARDWAROVÁ INŠTALÁCIA SATA HDD

Postupujte podľa nasledujúcich pokynov:

- 1) Vysuňte zadný kryt.
- 2) Vložte HDD.
- 3) Zasuňte zadný kryt späť.

POPIS TLAČIDIELA LED

- Tlačidlá 0-9: slúžia na zadávanie hesla
- Tlačidlo * (cancel): použite pri zadaní nesprávneho čísla
- Tlačidlo # (enter): použite pre potvrdenie zadania
- Červená LED: Svieti, pokiaľ je disk uzamknutý. V prípade, že je nesprávne zadaný kód, dvakrát preblikne.
- Zelená LED: Svieti po pripojení k počítaču. Bliká pri prenose dát.
- Oranžová LED: Svieti pri nastavovaní alebo zmene kódu.
- Modrá LED: Svieti, pokiaľ je disk odomknutý. Pri odomykaní a nastavovaní preblikne pri každom stlačení čísla.

PRVOTNÉ NASTAVENIE KRYPTOVACIEHO RÁMČEKU

Upozornenie: Pri aktivácii rámčeku dôjde k strate dát na HDD. Doporučujeme preto použiť celkom nový HDD alebo si dáta skopírovať na iné úložisko.

- 1) Po montáži HDD, stlačte a držte čísla 1 a 3 a súčasne pripojte rámček pomocou USB kábla k počítaču. Po 5 sekundách zostane svietiť červená a zelená LED. Čísla môžete pustiť.
- 2) Stlačte a držte tlačidlo „*“ počas doby 5 sekúnd. Po 5 sekundách zostane svietiť červená, zelená a oranžová LED. Tlačidlo môžete pustiť.
- 3) Na číselníku zadajte Vami zvolený kód (minimálne 4 čísla, maximum nie je obmedzené) a stlačte „#“. Modrá LED preblikne a zhasne, rovnako aj oranžová LED. Zostane svietiť červená a zelená LED.
- 4) Zadajte znovu Vami zvolený kód a stlačte „#“. Pri správne zadanom kóde zostane svietiť zelená a modrá LED.
- 5) Teraz je nutné HDD naformátovať, vid nasledujúci odstavec.

FORMÁTOVANIE NOVÉHO HDD

- 1) Kliknite pravým tlačidlom na „Tento počítač“.
- 2) Zvoľte „Spravovať“.
- 3) Kliknite na „Správa diskov“.
- 4) Zvoľte HDD, pri ktorom je uvedené „Nepripravené“ prípadne „Neinicializované“ a udaná kapacita vloženého disku (zobrazená býva o niečo nižšia).
- 5) Pokiaľ nie je disk inicializovaný kliknite v ľavom poli pravým tlačidlom a zvoľte „Inicializovať disk“.
- 6) Pravým tlačidlom kliknite na oblasť disku a zvoľte „Nový jednoduchý zväzok“, kliknite na „Ďalší“.
- 7) Veľkosť zväzku ponechajte na maxime a kliknite na „Ďalší“.
- 8) Zvoľte „Priradiť písmeno jednotky“ a kliknite na „Ďalší“.
- 9) Zvoľte „Naformátovať zväzok s nasledujúcim nastavením“ (ponechajte základné nastavenie). Kliknite na „Ďalší“ a „Dokončiť“.
- 10) Prebehne naformátovanie HDD. Doba formátovania je závislá na veľkosti HDD, potom je HDD v systéme viditeľný.

POUŽITIE KRYPTOVACIEHO RÁMČEKU

- 1) Pripojte rámček pomocou USB kábla s počítačom.
- 2) Zadajte Vami zvolený kód a stlačte „#“.
- 3) Po 10 minútach nečinnosti dôjde k uzamknutiu rámčeku.

ZMENA HESLA KRYPTOVACIEHO RÁMČEKU

- 1) Odpojte rámček.
- 2) Stlačte a držte tlačidlo „*“ a súčasne pripojte rámček pomocou USB kábla k počítaču. Po 5 sekundách zostane svietiť červená, zelená a oranžová LED. Tlačidlo môžete pustiť.
- 3) Zadajte starý kód a stlačte „#“. Zostane svietiť červená a zelená LED.

- 4) Zadajte nový kód a stlačte „#“. Modrá LED 3x preblikne a zhasne. Zostane svietiť červená a zelená LED.
- 5) Zadajte nový kód znova a stlačte „#“. Modrá LED 3x preblikne a zostane svietiť.
- 6) Pri zmene kódu zostávajú dáta zachované a HDD nie je treba formátovať.

OBSAH BALENIA

- Externý rámček pre 2.5" HDD
- USB 3.0 kábel (50 cm)
- Užívateľská príručka

FAQ

Otázka: Rámček sa nedetekuje v operačnom systéme.

Odpoveď: Zapojte zariadenie do iného USB portu.

Otázka: HDD nie je v systéme viditeľný.

Odpoveď: Uistite sa, že je HDD naformátovaný.

Otázka: Po pripojení k Express karte nie je rámček dostatočne napájaný (neroztočí sa, nedetekuje sa v OS).

Odpoveď: Zapojte prídavné napájanie pre Express kartu.

Otázka: Môžem pristupovať k dátam, pokiaľ zabudnem kód.

Odpoveď: Nie.

Otázka: Môžem ďalej používať HDD, pokiaľ zabudnem kód.

Odpoveď: Áno, ale dôjde k strate dát. V tomto prípade je nutné rámček znova nastaviť.

Otázka: Ako sa dostanem k dátam, pokiaľ sa mi rámček poškodí, ale HDD zostane funkčný.

Odpoveď: Rámček je nutné vymeniť za nový rovnaký typ od rovnakého výrobcu. Kód zostáva zachovaný.

Otázka: Môžem HDD po vybratí použiť tiež v bežnom rámčeku.

Odpoveď: Áno, ale dôjde k strate dát. Po premontovaní do bežného rámčeku je HDD nečitateľný a je nutné ho najskôr naformátovať.

SPECIFIKACIJA

- Išorinis šifruojamas USB 3.0 rėmelis skirtas 2.5" SATA I / II / III kietiems diskams
- Šifravimas AES256
- Perdavimo sąsaja 1x USB 3.0, atgaliniu būdu suderinama su USB 2.0
- Suderinami su 2.5" SATA HDD (aukštis iki 9.5 mm)
- Palaiko perdavimo greitį: SuperSpeed (5 Gbps) / HighSpeed (480 Mbps) / FullSpeed (12 Mbps) / LowSpeed (1.5 Mbps)
- Palaiko funkciją Plug & Play
- Aktyvūs LED diodai nurodantys rėmelio būseną
- Įkrovimas 5 V, 900 mA
- Svoris 91 g
- Matmenys 18 x 78 x 120 mm

SYSTEMOS REIKALAVIMAI

- Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10 32/64bit, Mac OS 10.x ir aukštesnė – automatinis valdiklių instaliavimas iš sistemos
- Laisvas USB prievadas (maksimaliam HDD greičio naudojimui rekomenduojame USB 3.0 prievadą).

HARDWARE INSTALIAVIMAS SATA HDD

Vadovaukitės žemiau pateiktais nurodymais:

- 1) Ištraukite užpakalinį dangtį.
- 2) Įdėkite HDD.
- 3) Įstumkite atgal užpakalinį dangtį.

MYGTUKŲ IR LED APRAŠYMAS

- Mygtukai 0-9: naudojami slaptažodžio įvedimui
- Mygtukas * (cancel): naudokite uždavus klaidingą skaičių
- Mygtukas # (enter): naudokite patvirtinimui
- Raudona LED: Dega, jeigu diskas yra užrakintas. Jeigu įvestas neteisingas kodas, sumirksės du kartus.
- Žalia LED: Dega prisijungus prie kompiuterio. Dega kai yra perduodami duomenys.
- Oranžinė LED: Dega nustatant arba keičiant kodą.
- Mėlyna LED: Dega, jeigu diskas yra atrakintas. Atrakinant arba nustatant sumirksės kiekvieną kartą paspaudus skaičių.

PIRMASIS ŠIFRAVIMO RĖMELIO NUSTATYMAS

Pastaba: Aktyvuojant rėmelį prarandami duomenys esantys HDD. Todėl rekomenduojame naudoti visiškai naują HDD arba duomenys kopijuoti į kitą duomenų kaupyklą.

- 1) Įdiegus HDD, paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaustus skaičius 1 ir 3, ir tuo pačiu metu prie kompiuterio su USB kabeliu prijunkite rėmelį. Po 5 sekundžių lieka degti raudona ir žalia LED. Skaičius galite paleisti.
- 2) Nuspauskite ir 5 sekundes laikykite nuspaustą mygtuką „*“ . Po 5 sekundžių lieka degti raudona, žalia ir oranžinė LED. Mygtuką galite paleisti.
- 3) Klaviatūros pagalba įveskite savo pasirinktą kodą (minimaliai 4 numerius, maksimalus kiekis neribojamas) ir paspauskite „#“. Mėlyna LED sumirksės ir užges, oranžinė LED taip pat. Liks degti raudona ir žalia LED.
- 4) Vėl įveskite savo pasirinktą kodą „#“. Įvedus teisingą kodą dega žalia ir mėlyna LED.
- 5) Dabar jums reikia formatuoti HDD, žr. kitą pastraipą.

NAUJO HDD FORMATAVIMAS

- 1) Dešiniuoju mygtuku paspauskite „Šis kompiuteris“.
- 2) Pasirinkite „Administruoti“.
- 3) Paspauskite ties „Disko administravimas“.
- 4) Pasirinkite HDD, prie kurio yra nurodyta „Nepriskirta“ arba „Neinicijuota“ ir nurodyta įdėto disko galia (rodoma keliomis eilutėmis mažiau).
- 5) Jeigu diskas yra neinicijuotas, kairiajame laukelyje paspauskite dešiniuoju mygtuku ir pasirinkite „Inicijuoti diską“.
- 6) Dešiniuoju mygtuku paspauskite ant disko ir pasirinkite „Nauja paprasta byla“, paspauskite ties „Kitas“.
- 7) Palikite maksimalų bylos dydį ir paspauskite ties „Kitas“.
- 8) Pasirinkite „Priskirti bloko raidę“ ir paspauskite ties „Kitas“.
- 9) Pasirinkite „Formatuoti bylą su sekančiu nustatymu“ (palikite pradinį nustatymą). Paspauskite ties „Kitas“ ir „Užbaigti“.
- 10) Bus suformatuotas HDD. Formatavimo laikas priklauso nuo HDD dydžio, po to HDD sistemoje yra matomas.

ŠIFRAVIMO RĖMELIO NAUDOJIMAS

- 1) Prijunkite rėmelį su USB kabeliu prie kompiuterio.
- 2) Įveskite savo pasirinktą kodą ir paspauskite „#“.
- 3) Po 10 minučių neaktyvumo rėmelis bus užrakintas.

ŠIFRAVIMO RĖMELIO SLAPTAŽODŽIO PAKEITIMAS

- 1) Išjunkite rėmelį.
- 2) Paspauskite ir laikykite mygtuką „*“ tuo pačiu metu prijunkite rėmelį su USB kabeliu prie kompiuterio. Po 5 sekundžių lieka degti raudona, žalia ir oranžinė LED. Galite paleisti mygtuką.
- 3) Įveskite seną kodą ir paspauskite „#“. Lieka degti raudona ir žalia LED.

- 4) Įveskite naują kodą ir paspauskite „#“. Mėlyna LED 3x sumirksės ir užges. Lieka degti raudona ir žalia LED.
- 5) Įverskite dar kartą naują kodą ir spustelėkite ties „#“. Mėlyna LED 3x sumirksės ir liks degti.
- 6) Keičiant kodą duomenys išlieka ir HDD nereikia formatuoti.

PAKUOTĖJE YRA

- Išorinis rėmelis skirtas 2.5“ HDD
- USB 3.0 kabelis (50 cm)
- Vartotojo vadovas

FAQ

Klausimas: Operacinėje sistemoje rėmelis neaptiktas.

Atsakymas: Įjunkite įrenginį į kitą USB prievadą.

Klausimas: HDD sistemoje nematomas.

Atsakymas: Įsitikinkite, kad HDD yra suformatuotas.

Klausimas: Prisijungus prie Express kortos rėmelis nėra pakankamai įkraunamas (negalima aptikti OS).

Atsakymas: Įjunkite papildomą maitinimą skirtą Express kortai.

Klausimas: Galiu prieiti prie duomenų, jeigu pamiršiu kodą.

Atsakymas: Ne.

Klausimas: Ar galiu naudoti HDD, jeigu pamiršiu kodą.

Atsakymas: Taip, tačiau bus prarasti duomenys. Tokiu atveju yra būtina rėmelį nustatyti iš naujo.

Klausimas: Kaip prieisiu prie duomenų, jeigu rėmelis bus pažeistas, tačiau HDD liks funkcionalus.

Atsakymas: Rėmelį reikia pakeisti tokio pat tipo nauju to paties gamintojo rėmeliu. Išliks tas pats kodas.

Klausimas: Ar galiu HDD po išėmimo naudoti įprastame rėmelyje.

Atsakymas: Taip, tačiau bus prarasti duomenys. Perdėjus į įprastą rėmelį HDD yra neįskaitomas, todėl jį reikia pirmiausia suformatuoti.

EU Declaration of Conformity
EU Konformitätserklärung
EU Prohlášení o shodě
EU Prehlásenie o zhode
EU Declaracja zgodności

Manufacturer, Der Hersteller, Výrobce, Výrobca, Producent: ComDis s.r.o.,
Kalvodova 2, 709 00 Ostrava-Mariánské Hory, Czech Republic

declares that this product
erklärt hiermit, dass das Produkt
tímto prohlašuje, že výrobek
týmto prehlasuje, že výrobok
deklaruje, že produkt

Product, Bezeichnung, Název, Názov, Nazwa:
i-tec MySafe USB 3.0 Secret 2.5" External Case
Model, Modell, Model, Model, Model: MYSAFESECRET / K2568KPB
Determination, Bestimmung, Určení, Určenie, Opcje:

Product is determined for using in PC as equipment. Das Produkt ist für Ausstattung und als Zubehör von Computern bestimmt. Výrobek je určen pro přístrojové vybavení a jako příslušenství do počítačů. Výrobok je určený pre prístrojové vybavenie a jako príslušenstvo do počítačov. Produkt jest przeznaczony do współpracy z komputerem jako akcesorium.

Meets the essential requirements according to / Es entspricht den Anforderungen der Richtlinien / Splňuje tyto požadavky / Splňa tieto požadavky / Spełnia następujące wymagania EMC directive 2014/30/EU, RoHS directive 2011/65/EU:

EMI (For Radio parameters, Für Radioparamater, Pro Radiové parametry, Pre Rádiové parametre, Dla parametrów Radiowych):
EN 55022:2010+AC:2013 ; EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013
EMS (For EMC, Für EMC, Pro EMC, Pre EMC, Dla Kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej):
EN 55024:2010, EN 61000-4-2:2010
RoHS:
EN62321-1:2012 (EPA3550C:2007, EPA8270D:2007)

and it is safety under conditions of standard application.
und ist sicher bei standardmäßiger Nutzung.
a je bezpečný za podmínek obvyklého použití.
a je bezpieczny za podmienok obvyklého použitia.
oraz jest produktem bezpiecznym przy standardowym wykorzystywaniu.

Additional information, Ergänzende Angaben, Doplňující informace, Doplňujúce informácie, Dodatkowe informacje:
Identification Mark, Identifikationskennzeichen, Identifikační značka, Identifikačná značka, Znak identyfikacyjny:



Ostrava 10. 9. 2016

Ing. Lumír Kraina
*Executive Name and Signature, Geschäftsführer,
Jednatel, Konatel, Nazwisko osoby upowaznionej*



European Union Only

Note: Marking is in compliance with EU WEEE Directive

English

This equipment is marked with the above recycling symbol. It means that at the end of the life of the equipment you must dispose of it separately at an appropriate collection point and not place it in the normal domestic unsorted waste stream. This will benefit the environment for all. (European Union only)

Deutsch

Dieses Produkt trägt das Recycling-Symbol gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 2002/96/EC. Das bedeutet, dass das Gerät am Ende der Nutzungszeit bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle zum recyceln abgegeben werden muss, (kostenlos). Eine Entsorgung über den Haus-/Restmüll ist nicht gestattet. Dies ist ein aktiver Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. (Nur innerhalb der EU)

Čeština

Toto zařízení je označeno výše uvedeným recyklačním symbolem. To znamená, že na konci doby života zařízení musíte zajistit, aby bylo uloženo odděleně na sběrném místě, zřízeném pro tento účel a ne na místech určených pro ukládání běžného netříděného komunálního odpadu. Přispěje to ke zlepšení stavu životního prostředí nás všech. (Pouze pro Evropskou unii)

Polski

To urządzenie oznakowane jest specjalnym symbolem odzysku. Pookresie użytkowania trzeba je zwrócić do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki i nie wolno umieszczać go razem z nieposortowanymi odpadami. Takie działanie przyniesie korzyść dla środowiska. (Tylko w Unii Europejskiej)

Lietuvių

Šis gaminys yra pažymėtas specialiu atliekų tvarkymo ženkle. Baigus eksploataciją, gaminys turi būti atiduotas į atitinkamą surinkimo punktą ir negali būti šalinamas kartu su nerūšiuojamomis atliekomis. Tokie Jūsų veiksmai prisidės prie aplinkos apsaugos. (Tiktai Europos Sąjungoje)

